

Nos. 16-1436 and 16A1190

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners-Applicants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT,
ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**Motion for Leave to File Brief *Amicus Curiae*
and Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United,
Citizens United Foundation, U.S. Justice
Foundation, English First, English First
Foundation, Policy Analysis Center, Gun
Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America,
Inc., and Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund in Support of Application for
Stay and Petition for Certiorari**

MICHAEL BOOS
CITIZENS UNITED
Washington, DC 20003
Attorney for Amici Curiae
CU & CUF

JOSEPH W. MILLER
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS *
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*
June 12, 2017

Nos. 16-1436 and 16A1190

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners-Applicants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT,
ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Motion for Leave to File Brief *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

| | |
|--|-----|
| MOTION TO FILE <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF | |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE INJUNCTION REQUIRES ADMISSION OF POTENTIAL RADICAL ISLAMIC TERRORISTS INTO THE UNITED STATES | 4 |
| II. THE COURTS BELOW ENGAGED IN AN ACT OF JUDICIAL WILL, DISREGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY BASIS OF THE PRESIDENT’S SEO | 8 |
| A. The President Has Inherent As Well As Statutory Power to Protect the Nation’s Borders | 8 |
| B. The Courts Below Have Demonstrated Both Political Hostility and Animus Toward the President. | 11 |
| C. The Decisions of the Courts Below Open the Judiciary to What Chief Justice Burger Termed a “Probe into Judicial Decisionmaking”. | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT PRESIDENT TRUMP’S SEO VIOLATED THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE | 15 |
| A. The Establishment Clause Does Not Apply to This Case | 16 |
| B. The Establishment Clause Violation Was Based upon the False Assumption that the <u>Lemon</u> Test Applies | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|------------------|
| <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u> | |
| Article I, Section 8 | 9 |
| Amendment I | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182 | 9, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 455 | 14 |
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) . . . | 9 |
| <u>Awad v. Ziriax</u> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10 th Cir. 2012) . . . | 19 |
| <u>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</u> , 624 F.3d 1041 (9 th Cir. 2010) | 19 |
| <u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). | 17, 18 |
| <u>Committee for Public Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Regan</u> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) | 22 |
| <u>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</u> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987). | 22 |
| <u>Hawaii v. Trump</u> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47042 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017) | 8 |
| <u>Kleindienst v. Mandel</u> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) . . . | 15, 16 |
| <u>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Morisches Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) | 22 |
| <u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 21, 23, 24, 25 |
| <u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) | 23, 24 |
| <u>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</u> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005). | 19 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>McGowan v. Maryland</u> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) | 18 |
| <u>Mellen v. Bunting</u> , 327 F.3d 355 (4 th Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <u>Moss v. Spartanburg Sch. Dist. Seven</u> , 683 F.3d 599 (4 th Cir. 2012) | 19 |
| <u>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) | 11, 13 |
| <u>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 22 |
| <u>Town of Greece v. Galloway</u> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) | 23, 24 |
| <u>Van Orden v. Perry</u> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | 23 |
| <u>Washington v. Trump</u> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 4838 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017) | 5 |
| <u>Wallace v. Jaffree</u> , 374 U.S. 38 (1985). | 20, 23 |
| <u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952). | 10 |
| <u>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</u> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) | 21, 22 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|----|
| “ACLU Lawyer Says Travel Ban ‘Could Be Constitutional’ if Enacted by Hillary Clinton,” NTK Network (May 8, 2017) | 15 |
| N. Bertrand, “‘Relax, they are our friends’: One quote shows why Turkey’s ISIS problem is only going to get worse” (Apr. 14, 2016), Business Insider | 5 |
| J. Biskupic, CNN, “Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg calls Trump a ‘faker,’ he says she should resign” (July 13, 2016). | 14 |
| G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001) | 9 |
| R. Cord, <u>Separation of Church and State</u> (Lambeth Press, N.Y. 1982) | 25 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| E. de Vattel, <u>The Law of Nations</u> , bk. II, ch. VII, § 94, p. 309 (B. Kapossy & R. Whatmore, eds. 2008) | 9 |
| A. Giaritelli, “Poll: 49 percent support Trump’s immigration ban, 41 percent oppose,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Jan. 31, 2017) | 3 |
| M. Leahy, “Impartiality of Federal Judge Who Blocked Trump EO May Be In Question,” Breitbart (Mar. 21, 2017) | 14 |
| J.A. Rabkin, “Captive of the Court: A Federal Agency in Receivership,” <i>The American</i> , (May 26, 1984) | 7 |
| K. Ravishankar, “The Establishment Clause’s Hydra: The Lemon Test in the Circuit Courts,” 41 UNIV. DAYTON L. REV. 261 (2016) | 23, 24 |
| B. Starr and J. Diamond, “Trump launches military strike against Syria” CNN News, (Apr. 7, 2017) | 6 |
| J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (Little, Brown: 5 th ed. 1891). | 20 |
| J. Tayler, “Ayaan Hirsi Ali Explains How To Combat Political Islam,” <i>Quillette</i> (Mar. 31, 2017). | 11 |
| J. Toobin, “The Vulnerabilities in the Ninth Circuit’s Executive-Order Decision,” <i>The New Yorker</i> (Feb. 10, 2017) | 10 |
